

Case No. S086234
Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California, San Bernardino County
San Bernardino Case No. FSB09438

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent,

—v.—

JOHNNY DUANE MILES,

Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
DIRECTOR COUNSEL
SAMUEL SPITAL
KRISTEN A. JOHNSON
COUNSEL OF RECORD
ALEXIS J. HOAG*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 RECTOR ST., 5TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10006
TELEPHONE: (212) 965-2200
FACSIMILE: (212) 226-7592
kjohnson@naacpldf.org

DANIEL S. HARAWA*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
1444 I ST., NW 10TH FLOOR
TELEPHONE: (202) 683-1300
FACSIMILE: (202) 226-7592

**pro hac vice application
pending*

May 9, 2018

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS.....	7
ARGUMENT	13
I. The O.J. Simpson Trial Placed Issues of Race and Justice Squarely Before the American Public.....	13
A. Reactions to the verdict were drawn along racial lines.....	15
B. Other prosecutors in California have referenced O.J. Simpson to racially discriminate in jury selection.....	17
II. The Prosecution Violated Johnny Duane Miles’s Constitutional Rights When It Used the O.J. Simpson Question as a Proxy for Striking Black Jurors.....	18
A. The prosecution’s reasons for striking the Black jurors in Mr. Miles’s case were substantially motivated by race in violation of the federal and California Constitutions.....	19
1. The prosecution made no effort to inquire further into the jurors’ views of the O.J. Simpson case.....	20
2. This Court should apply a comparative juror analysis, which reveals that race substantially motivated the prosecutor’s strikes.....	22
III. Courts Have Repeatedly Found <i>Batson</i> Violations Where Prosecutors Used Similar Racial Proxies During Voir Dire.....	26
IV. This Court Should Decide This Issue Even If It Determines That Relief Is Warranted on Other Grounds, as It Implicates an Important and Recurring Constitutional Issue.....	31

	<u>PAGE</u>
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES:

<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972).....	1
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	1
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	2, 3, 12
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	1
<i>Carter v. Jury Commission</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970).....	1
<i>Clayton v. Georgia</i> , 797 S.E.2d 639 (Ga. App. 2017)	29-30
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	1
<i>Comm. To Defend Reprod. Rights v. Myers</i> , 29 Cal. 3d 252 (1981)	33
<i>Cook v. Lamarque</i> , 593 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Crittendon v. Ayers</i> , 624 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Currie v. McDowell</i> , 825 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2016)	23-24, 26
<i>Daniels v. Texas</i> , 768 S.W.2d 314 (Tex. App. 1988)	30
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	2

PAGE(S)

CASES:

Foster v. Chatman,
136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)..... 18, 19-20

Furman v. Georgia,
408 U.S. 238 (1972)..... 1

Georgia v. McCollum,
505 U.S. 42 (1992)..... 2

Ham v. South Carolina,
409 U.S. 524 (1973)..... 1

Hernandez v. New York,
500 U.S. 352 (1991)..... 6

Johnson v. California,
543 U.S. 499 (2005)..... 1-2

Lewis v. Lewis,
321 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003) 23

Louisiana v. Harris,
820 So. 2d 471 (La. 2002) 29

Love v. Yates,
586 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2008)..... 19, 26, 27

Lynn v. Alabama,
493 U.S. 945 (1989)..... 27

McCleskey v. Kemp,
481 U.S. 279 (1987)..... 1

McGee v. Kirkland,
506 F. App'x. 588 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 22

Miller-El v. Cockrell,
537 U.S. 322 (2003)..... 2, 26

Miller-El v. Dretke,
545 U.S. 231 (2005)..... 3, 19, 23

PAGE(S)

CASES:

Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado,
580 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 860 (2016) 1, 2

Pennsylvania v. Horne,
635 A.2d 1033 (Mem) (Pa. 1994) 29

People v. Alvarez,
14 Cal. 4th 155 (1996) 6

People v. Gutierrez
2 Cal. 5th 1150 (2017) 18, 20

People v. Harris,
57 Cal. 4th 804 (2013) 3

People v. Huggins,
38 Cal. 4th 175 (2006) 20

People v. Mills,
48 Cal. 4th 158 (2010) 32

People v. Montes,
58 Cal. 4th 809 (2014) 17, 32

People v. Silva,
25 Cal. 4th 347 (2001) 7

People v. Turner,
90 Cal. App. 4th 413 (2001) 27, 28-29

People v. Vines,
51 Cal. 4th 830 (2011) 17, 32

People v. Wheeler,
22 Cal. 3d 258 (1978) 3, 12

Powers v. Ohio,
499 U.S. 400 (1991) 3

Purkett v. Elem,
514 U.S. 765 (1995) 26

PAGE(S)

CASES:

Ring v. Arizona,
536 U.S. 584 (2002)..... 32

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... 1

Shelling v. State,
52 S.W.3d 213 (Tex. App. 2001) 16, 20, 22

Smith v. Texas,
311 U.S. 128 (1940)..... 3

Snyder v. Louisiana,
552 U.S. 472 (2008)..... 6, 18, 19, 24, 31

Splunge v. Clark,
960 F.2d 705 (7th Cir. 1992) 6

Swain v. Alabama,
380 U.S. 202 (1965)..... 1, 2

Turnbull v. Florida,
959 So. 2d 275 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006)..... 18-19, 26-27

Turner v. Fouche,
396 U.S. 346 (1970)..... 1

United States v. Bishop,
959 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1992) 6, 21, 27, 28, 32

United States v. Wynn,
20 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joel Achenbach, *Lawyers' Sniping Destroys Illusion of Defense Team Unity*, WASH. POST, Oct. 5, 1995 16

Robin Barnes, *Blue by Day and White by (K)night: Regulating the Political Affiliations of Law Enforcement and Military Personnel*, 81 IOWA L. REV. 1079 (1996)..... 14

Susan Caba, *Trial watchers form 4 truths about system from O.J. case*, CINCINNATI ENQUIRER, Oct. 8, 1995 7

David Cole, *No Equal Justice: Race and Class in the American Criminal Justice System*, NEW PRESS (1999) 13

COLLEGE FOOTBALL HALL OF FAME (last visited May 9, 2018), <https://www.cfbhall.com/about/inductees/> 13

David Daley & Dana Tofig, *Five Years Later, Murder Trial Still Reverberates: O.J.'s Legacy*, HARTFORD COURANT, Jun. 10, 1999 8

Jennifer De Pinto, *et al.*, *Poll: Only 27 Percent of Americans Think O.J. Simpson Will Regain Celebrity Status*, CBSNEWS (Sept. 29, 2017)..... 16

Linda Deutsch, *O.J. backlash curbs court access*, MORNING CALL, Jun. 23, 1999 8

Linda Deutsch, *Race issue raised in O.J. case*, IND. GAZETTE, Jan. 14, 1995 14

Mike Duffy, *Not Guilty: Coverage was riveting television*, DETROIT FREE PRESS, Oct. 4, 1995 7

Editorial Opinion, *The Simpson Verdict*, N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 4, 1995 7

Janet Gilmore, *The Simpson Trial: Jurors probed on racism, celebrities*, SOUTHLAND, Sept. 30, 1994 14

Mark Goodman, *A Class Act from the Start, O.J. Simpson Retires in Style*, TIMES HERALD, Jan. 13, 1980..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mark Goodman, *Buffalo Turns on the Juice, and O.J. Simpson Tramples the Pro Football Record Books*, PEOPLE MAGAZINE, Oct. 13, 1975 4

Leonard Green, *Racism is Still the Hot Coal the Nation Refuses to Touch*, BOS. HERALD, Oct. 2, 1995 14

Earl Ofari Hutchinson, *Perspective on the Simpson Case: Race and Sex – the Last Taboo Lives*, L.A. TIMES, Jun. 30, 1994 14

Christo Lassiter, *The O.J. Simpson Verdict: A Lesson in Black and White*, 1 MICH. J. RACE & L. 69 (1996)..... 8, 14

Peter Lewis, *Discussion of the O.J. Simpson Murder Trial is On-Line as Well as on the Air*, N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 14, 1995..... 7

John McWhorter, *What O.J. Simpson Taught Me About Being Black*, N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 4, 2016..... 5

Josh Meyer & Eric Malnic, *O.J. Simpson’s Ex-Wife, Man Found Slain*, L.A. TIMES, Jun. 14, 1994 4, 13

Camille A. Nelson, *Procedural Justice: Perspectives on Summary Judgment, Peremptory Challenges, and the Exclusionary Rule: Batson, O.J., Snyder: Lessons from an Interesting Trilogy*, 93 IOWA L. REV. 1687 (2008)..... 24

Kenneth Noble, *Race grows as issue in case*, DETROIT NEWS, Jan. 14, 1995 14

Kenneth Noble, *Simpson Judge Permits Evidence on Racial Bias of Detective*, N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 21, 1995 14

Clarence Page, *The Forensic Uses of Race*, BALT. SUN, Mar. 3, 1995 14

Todd D. Paterson, *Studying the Impact of Race and Ethnicity in the Federal Courts*, 64 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 173 (1996)..... 8

PRO FOOTBALL HALL OF FAME (last visited May 9, 2018), <http://www.profootballhof.com/players/oj-simpson/> 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Deborah Prothrow-Stith, *Time to address the ‘Fuhrman factor’*,
CHI. TRIB., Oct. 4, 1995 14

David Shaw, *The Simpson Legacy; Obsession: Did the Media
Overfeed a Starving Public?*, L.A. TIMES, Oct. 9, 1995 15

Sheryl Stolberg, *The Simpson Legacy: Just Under the Skin*,
L.A. TIMES, Oct. 10, 1995 5, 13, 15

Gayle Pollard Terry, *O.J.’s Black Prosecutor: Proud, Complex*,
ST. LOUIS POST-DISPATCH, Jun. 6, 1995 14

Joe Urschel, *A Nation More Divided*,
USA TODAY, Oct. 9, 1996 8

Tim Walker, *OJ Simpson trial laid bare America’s race problems –
and invented Reality TV*, INDEPENDENT (Mar. 4, 2016)..... 8, 14

Henry Weinstein, *Delicate Case Ends on Up Note for Darden*,
L.A. TIMES, Sept. 28, 1995 14

Deirde Wiggins, *Will blacks and whites ever just get along?*,
ASHEVILLE CITIZEN-TIMES, Feb. 14, 1997 14

Michael Wilbon, *A Celebrity Goes Free*,
WASH. POST, Oct. 4, 1995 15-16
